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Zijin Mining Group - H (2899 HK)

1H16 results miss - Hit by hedging and fair value 
losses

Overweight
Price: HK$2.74

26 Aug 2016

Price Target: HK$2.50

PT End Date: 31 Dec 2016

Zijin Mining (Zijin) reported a disappointing 1H16 result with NP of Rmb538m, -60% y/y. The result was in line with its 
prior warning but is well behind current FY16 consensus estimates. The bottom line was heavily hit by investment and fair 
value losses from its gold leasing and hedging operations (cRmb1.3bn). Operationally, Zijin continued to deliver 
impressive volume growth and remains on-track to meet its unchanged FY16 output guidance (gold +14%, copper +3%, 
zinc/lead +21%). Zijin shares have risen 35% YTD, outperforming the broader market (HSCEI -1% YTD). Maintain an
OW rating.

 1H16 NP down 60% y/y, hit by hedging and fair value losses. Zijin reported 1H16 NP of Rmb538m, -60% y/y (+71% 
h/h), in line with its prior warning. The result is tracking well behind consensus, representing 25% of current FY16 NP 
estimates of of Rmb2.17bn. Excluding non-recurring items, we estimate 1H16 core NP of Rmb569m, -59% y/y (-32% 
h/h) with 2Q16 core NP at Rmb521m, -59% y/y (-32% h/h, 1Q16 core NP Rmb48m). The result was heavily impacted by 
investment/fair value losses largely from gold leasing Rmb994m (pre-tax loss) and commodity hedging (Rmb658m pre-
tax loss), which are considered ‘core’ operations. Excluding these, we estimate NP at Rmb1.55bn, +77% y/y (2H15 
Rmb76m). 1H16 revenue was flat at Rmb38.9bn, 0% y/y (+10% h/h), with higher refined copper output, +49% y/y 
(+58% h/h) offsetting lower mined copper revenue, -22% y/y (-7% h/h). On costs, mined-gold unit cost rose to 
Rmb143/g, +3% y/y (+8% h/h), mined copper costs fell to Rmb15,626/t, -5% y/y (-16% h/h) while mined-zinc costs fell
sharply to Rmb3,328/t, -21% y/y (-6% h/h). Group GP% improved to 10%, +1pps y/y (+4pps h/h) with GP increased to 
Rmb3.91bn, +15% y/y (+87% h/h), driven by higher refined copper GP (+221% y/y, +409% h/h).

 FCF positive, A-share place to reduce net-gearing. Zijin’s 1H16 OCF fell to Rmb3.63bn, -6% y/y (-43% h/h) as a 
result of falling metals prices. Capex rose to Rmb2.25bn, +17% y/y (-23% h/h) with FCF reduced to Rmb1.38bn, -28% 
y/y (-60% h/h). Continuing heavy investment led ND/E to rise to 71%, +17pps y/y (-3pps h/h) while ND/EBITDA 
increased to 4.2x (1H15 2.2x, 2H15 5.0x). Zijin is currently proposing a private placement of 1.58bn A-shares at 
Rmb3.03/share, which recently gained approval from Fujian province’s SASAC (announcement) and is subject to CSRC 
approval. The proceeds will be utilised primarily for the Kolwezi copper mine (Zijin 72%) in the DRC, which the 
company hopes to bring online in 1H17.

 Maintain FY16 output target, 1H16 on-track. Zijin maintained its FY16 output target of 42.5t mined-gold (+14% y/y), 
155kt of mined copper (+3% y/y) and 270kt of mined zinc and lead (+21% y/y). In 1H16, mined gold output climbed to 
20.4t, +17% y/y (+4% h/h) or 48% of FY16 target, driven by Porgera gold mine in PNG (1H16: 3.5t, 4Q15: 2.7t) which 
was acquired in Aug-15. Mined copper fell to 74.8kt, -3% y/y (+2% h/h) or 48% of FY16 target with Qinghai Deerni 
(1H16 7.2kt, -42% y/y, +9% h/h) and Duobaoshan (1H16 11.4kt, -17% y/y, -26% h/h) output falling. Mined zinc/lead 
output surged to 141kt, +79% y/y (-2% h/h), or 52% of FY16 target, driven by Tuvac mine (1H16 31.8kt, 2H15 51.7kt) 
which commissioned in Jul-15.

Impact - negative

Given Zijin’s prior warning, we expect a muted response to its 1H16 miss. While FY16 consensus downgrades are likely, 
we believe the company’s solid organic growth pipeline and a resilient gold price outlook should underpin support for Zijin 
shares.

Results briefing

Zijin is hosting an analyst investor presentation on 29th Aug 2016 (Mandarin). 

Date: Monday, 29th August, 9:30am. Location: Conrad Hong Kong, Pacific Place, 88 Queensway, Central, Hong Kong 

Completed     29 Aug 2016 05:59 AM HKT
Disseminated 29 Aug 2016 06:11 AM HKT
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Figure 1: Gold prices

Source: Bloomberg, J.P. Morgan.

Figure 2: Copper prices

Source: Bloomberg, J.P. Morgan.

Table 1: Zijin’s quarterly financial summary
Profit and loss QoQ% YoY% HoH% YoY%
Rmb Mn 2014 1Q15 2Q15 3Q15 4Q15 2015 1Q16 2Q16 1H16 2Q16 2Q16 1H16 1H16
Operating income 58,761 15,896 22,937 22,365 13,106 74,304 19,398 19,492 38,890 0% -15% 10% 0%
Operating costs -50,882 -14,334 -20,681 -20,849 -12,144 -68,008 -17,195 -17,399 -34,594 1% -16% 5% -1%
Taxes & surcharge -838 -201 -215 -198 -196 -810 -204 -186 -390 -9% -13% -1% -6%
Gross profit 7,040 1,361 2,041 1,319 765 5,486 1,998 1,908 3,906 -5% -7% 87% 15%
Selling expenses -906 -194 -198 -158 -142 -692 -189 -143 -332 -24% -27% 11% -15%
Admin expenses -2,175 -617 -555 -599 -850 -2,621 -700 -642 -1,342 -8% 16% -7% 15%
Impairment on assets -363 -50 -32 -24 -364 -471 3 -9 -6 nm -72% -99% -93%
(Loss)/gain on fair value change -141 204 133 -221 -242 -126 -296 -423 -720 43% nm 55% nm
Investment income 751 174 242 490 451 1,357 -483 -139 -623 -71% nm nm nm
Non OP income 237 39 63 47 269 419 33 71 104 116% 12% -67% 2%
Non OP expenses -373 -27 -81 -34 -135 -277 -33 -65 -98 99% -20% -42% -10%
EBIT 4,071 890 1,614 820 -247 3,076 333 557 890 67% -65% 55% -64%
Financial expenses -768 -174 -260 -269 -242 -946 -278 -162 -440 -42% -38% -14% 1%
Share of profits of associates 21 -109 -53 -111 229 -44 55 112 167 102% nm 42% nm
PBT 3,324 606 1,300 439 -260 2,086 111 506 617 357% -61% 244% -68%
Income tax -689 -201 -296 -171 -76 -743 -29 -11 -40 -61% -96% -84% -92%
Minority interest -290 10 -78 82 300 313 -18 -20 -38 13% -74% nm nm
Net Profit 2,345 415 926 351 -36 1,656 64 475 538 644% -49% 71% -60%
Non-recurring items (after tax) -409 -36 -6 -29 -491 -562 16 -46 -30 nm 659% -94% -28%
  Of which: Government grants 162 23 53 34 73 184 23 53 77 131% 0% -29% -1%
Core NP 2,754 451 932 380 455 2,218 48 521 569 993% -44% -32% -59%

Margin
Gross profit 12% 9% 9% 6% 6% 7% 10% 10% 10% -0.5pps 0.9pps 4.2pps 1.3pps
EBIT 7% 6% 7% 4% -2% 4% 2% 3% 2% 1.1pps -4.2pps 0.7pps -4.2pps
Net profit 4% 3% 4% 2% 0% 2% 0% 2% 1% 2.1pps -1.6pps 0.5pps -2.1pps
Tax rate 21% 33% 23% 39% -29% 36% 26% 2% 7% -24.0pps -20.5pps -131pps -19.5pps
Interest cover 8.8 9.5 9.1 5.9 2.7 6.8 4.2 8.6 5.9 104% -5% 27% -37%

Cash flow 
Operating CF 6,321 1,393 2,459 1,547 4,871 10,269 442 3,190 3,632 622% 30% -43% -6%
Investment CF -9,252 -1,850 -2,254 -2,840 -1,748 -8,693 -1,715 -1,813 -3,527 6% -20% -23% -14%
Capex -6,221 -946 -984 -1,022 -1,905 -4,858 -767 -1,483 -2,250 93% 51% -23% 17%
FCF 100 446 1,474 525 2,966 5,411 -325 1,706 1,382 nm 16% -60% -28%
Cash from futures settlement 634 1,958
FCF exclude futures settlement -534 3,453

Ratios
Net Debt/Equity 54% 55% 54% 67% 74% 74% 68% 71% 71% -6.0pps 12.9pps -2.7pps 17.4pps
ND/EBITDA 2.7 2.8 1.8 3.5 9.1 3.7 4.6 3.9 4.2 -50% 64% -15% 95%
Current Ratio 0.8 0.8 0.7 0.8 0.7 0.7 0.7 0.7 0.7 6% -13% 4% -3%
Quick Ratio 0.4 0.4 0.4 0.4 0.3 0.3 0.5 0.4 0.4 34% 12% 20% 6%
Inventory T/O Days 74 65 45 44 82 59 57 52 52 -30% -12% -14% -2%
AR T/O Days 8 8 7 5 6 4 8 4 4 27% -1% 1% -43%
AP T/O Days 29 25 19 17 33 24 23 21 21 -31% -8% -13% -3%
Conversion Days 53 48 33 33 55 39 42 35 35 -24% -12% -13% -9%
ROE 7.0% 4.9% 11.4% 4.3% -0.5% 5.2% 0.8% 6.2% 3.5% 1.3pps -4.1pps 1.5pps -4.7pps
ROA 3% 2.2% 4.8% 2% 0% 2% 0% 2% 1% 0.4pps -1.9pps 0.5pps -2.2pps

Source: company data, J.P. Morgan
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Table 2: Zijin operational summary
QoQ% YoY% HoH% YoY%

2014 1Q15 2Q15 3Q15 4Q15 2015 1Q16 2Q16 1H16 2Q16 2Q16 1H16 1H16
Sales volume
Mined gold (t) 33.8 7.6 9.4 9.2 9.4 35.6 10.4 10.0 20.3 -4% 6% 9% 20%
Refinery gold (t) 125.1 37.9 68.8 74.1 29.3 210.2 45.7 44.7 90.4 -2% -35% -13% -15%
Mined silver (t) 171.6 46.2 55.2 58.7 52.0 212.0 49.8 58.5 108.4 18% 6% -2% 7%
Mined copper (kt) 136.8 34.6 42.7 41.8 32.1 151.2 40.5 33.3 73.8 -18% -22% 0% -4%
Refinery copper (kt) 234.9 66.2 66.9 54.1 71.4 258.6 97.0 100.9 197.8 4% 51% 58% 49%
Mined zinc (kt) 96.4 32.0 36.0 48.3 61.0 177.2 63.2 63.4 126.5 0% 76% 16% 86%
Refinery zinc (kt) 207.3 54.2 55.4 48.0 60.0 217.5 56.5 45.0 101.5 -20% -19% -6% -7%
Iron concentrates (mt) 2.8 0.2 0.6 -0.1 0.2 0.9 0.5 0.3 0.7 -39% -54% 386% -4%

ASP (ex-VAT)
Mined gold (RMB/g) 232 225 217 211 209 215 223 218 220 -2% 0% 5% 0%
Refinery gold (Rmb/g) 249 246 226 239 230 235 251 259 255 3% 15% 8% 9%
Mined silver (RMB/g) 2.47 2.20 2.13 2.16 2.16 2.16 2.02 2.28 2.16 13% 7% 0% 0%
Mined copper (RMB/t) 35,804 30,241 31,466 28,082 25,827 29,052 25,697 24,845 25,313 -3% -21% -7% -18%
Refinery copper (RMB/t) 41,872 36,071 37,659 34,073 31,762 34,874 30,579 30,826 30,705 1% -18% -6% -17%
Mined zinc (RMB/t) 8,146 8,219 8,319 6,000 6,916 7,186 6,057 7,309 6,684 21% -12% 3% -19%
Refinery zinc (RMB/t) 13,612 13,775 14,042 12,725 11,566 13,002 11,567 12,960 12,184 12% -8% 1% -12%
Iron concentrates (RMB/t) 535 501 379 -6 326 419 404 399 402 -1% 5% -19% 0%

Revenue (RMBm)
Mined gold 7,836 1,705 2,034 1,945 1,975 7,659 2,313 2,167 4,480 -6% 7% 14% 20%
Refinery gold 31,128 9,312 15,546 17,701 6,749 49,307 11,476 11,573 23,049 1% -26% -6% -7%
Mined silver 424 102 117 127 112 458 101 133 234 33% 14% -2% 7%
Mined copper 4,899 1,045 1,343 1,174 829 4,392 1,042 826 1,868 -21% -38% -7% -22%
Refinery copper 9,837 2,388 2,519 1,843 2,268 9,018 2,965 3,109 6,074 5% 23% 48% 24%
Mined zinc 785 263 299 290 422 1,274 383 463 846 21% 55% 19% 51%
Refinery zinc 2,822 746 777 611 694 2,828 654 583 1,237 -11% -25% -5% -19%
Iron concentrates 1,514 78 227 0 73 379 182 110 292 -40% -52% 295% -4%
Others 7,121 258 3,677 -4,929 7,318 6,324 282 1,102 1,384 290% -70% -42% -65%
Less: internal sales -7,606 0 -3,604 3,604 -7,334 -7,334 0 -574 -574 nm -84% -85% -84%
Total 58,761 15,896 22,937 22,365 13,107 74,305 19,398 19,492 38,890 0% -15% 10% 0%

Unit cost
Mined gold (RMB/g) 144 145 135 135 130 136 140 147 143 5% 9% 8% 3%
Refinery gold (Rmb/g) 248 245 225 239 230 234 248 256 252 3% 14% 7% 9%
Mined silver (RMB/g) 1.62 1.54 1.48 1.56 1.45 1.51 1.19 1.19 1.19 0% -20% -21% -21%
Mined copper (RMB/t) 18,467 17,991 15,054 15,904 22,320 17,504 15,427 15,868 15,626 3% 5% -16% -5%
Refinery copper (RMB/t) 41,391 36,463 35,763 34,793 30,326 34,238 29,036 29,100 29,069 0% -19% -10% -20%
Mined zinc (RMB/t) 3,509 4,194 4,279 2,874 4,044 3,800 3,352 3,304 3,328 -1% -23% -6% -21%
Refinery zinc (RMB/t) 12,971 13,353 13,102 12,619 11,385 12,584 10,712 11,443 11,036 7% -13% -8% -17%
Iron concentrates (RMB/t) 189 194 155 (22) 144 173 152 206 172 35% 33% -24% 6%

Cost of sales (RMBm)
Mined gold 4,862 1,103 1,264 1,243 1,223 4,833 1,451 1,465 2,915 1% 16% 18% 23%
Refinery gold 31,053 9,282 15,510 17,686 6,753 49,232 11,351 11,459 22,810 1% -26% -7% -8%
Mined silver 278 71 82 92 75 320 59 70 129 18% -15% -23% -16%
Mined copper 2,527 622 643 665 717 2,646 625 528 1,153 -16% -18% -17% -9%
Refinery copper 9,724 2,414 2,393 1,882 2,165 8,854 2,815 2,935 5,750 4% 23% 42% 20%
Mined zinc 338 134 154 139 247 673 212 209 421 -1% 36% 9% 46%
Refinery zinc 2,689 723 725 606 683 2,737 606 515 1,120 -15% -29% -13% -23%
Iron concentrates 536 30 93 2 32 157 69 56 125 -18% -39% 268% 2%
Less: internal sales -1,126 -45 -182 -1,465 249 -1,444 8 162 170 1956% nm nm nm
Total 50,882 14,334 20,681 20,849 12,144 68,008 17,195 17,399 34,594 1% -16% 5% -1%

Gross Margin
Mined gold 38.0% 35.3% 37.8% 36.1% 38.1% 36.9% 37.3% 32.4% 34.9% -4.9pps -5.5pps -2.2pps -1.8pps
Refinery gold 0.2% 0.3% 0.2% 0.1% -0.1% 0.2% 1.1% 1.0% 1.0% -0.1pps 0.8pps 1.0pps 0.8pps
Mined silver 34.4% 30.0% 30.2% 27.6% 32.9% 30.1% 41.1% 47.8% 44.9% 6.7pps 17.6pps 14.8pps 14.8pps
Mined copper 48.4% 40.5% 52.2% 43.4% 13.6% 39.7% 40.0% 36.1% 38.3% -3.8pps -16pps 7.2pps -8.8pps
Refinery copper 1.1% -1.1% 5.0% -2.1% 4.5% 1.8% 5.0% 5.6% 5.3% 0.6pps 0.6pps 3.8pps 3.3pps
Mined zinc 56.9% 49.0% 48.6% 52.1% 41.5% 47.1% 44.7% 54.8% 50.2% 10.2pps 6.2pps 4.4pps 1.5pps
Refinery zinc 4.7% 3.1% 6.7% 0.8% 1.6% 3.2% 7.4% 11.7% 9.4% 4.3pps 5.0pps 8.2pps 4.5pps
Iron concentrates 64.6% 61.3% 59.2% -255% 55.9% 58.6% 62.3% 48.4% 57.1% -14pps -11pps 3.1pps -2.6pps
Gross profit (RMBm)
Mined gold 2,974 603 770 702 752 2,827 862 702 1,564 -19% -9% 8% 14%
Refinery gold 75 29 36 14 -4 76 125 114 240 -9% 219% 2172% 268%
Mined silver 146 31 35 35 37 138 41 64 105 54% 80% 46% 59%
Mined copper 2,372 423 701 509 113 1,746 416 299 715 -28% -57% 15% -36%
Refinery copper 113 -26 127 -39 103 164 150 174 324 16% 37% 409% 221%
Mined zinc 447 129 145 151 175 600 171 254 425 49% 75% 30% 55%
Refinery zinc 133 23 52 5 11 91 48 68 117 41% 31% 628% 56%
Iron concentrates 978 48 135 -1 41 222 114 53 167 -53% -61% 318% -8%
Others -198 102 41 -58 -461 -376 71 180 251 155% 340% nm 75%
Total 7,040 1,361 2,041 1,319 766 5,487 1,998 1,908 3,906 -5% -7% 87% 15%
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Investment Thesis 

Zijin is China’s second-largest gold and copper miner. Within our gold coverage, the company is most vulnerable to the 
copper price shock, with gold and copper (from its mines and byproduct credits) accounting for 70% and 20% of its 
revenue, respectively. While we believe the company’s effort over recent years to replenish gold assets and reduce costs 
will help Zijin to better weather the commodity storm, Zijin will be negatively affected should copper prices remain at 
current levels. We maintain an OW rating on Zijin’s strong volume growth.

Valuation

Our Dec-16 price target for Zijin-H is HK$2.5/share. Our valuation is based on a blended average of P/BV-ROE valuation, 
EV/EBITDA multiple, P/E multiple, DCF-based NPV and EV/reserve method. 

Risks to Rating and Price Target

 Upside risk: Stronger-than-expected gold prices, better-than-expected cost performance, faster-than-expected 
production growth, ongoing share buybacks, higher dividend distribution and M&As.

 Downside risk: Weaker-than-expected gold prices, higher-than-expected cost pressure, slower-than-expected 
production growth, worse-than-expected working capital control, higher-than-expected capex requirement. 
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Analyst Certification: The research analyst(s) denoted by an “AC” on the cover of this report certifies (or, where multiple research 
analysts are primarily responsible for this report, the research analyst denoted by an “AC” on the cover or within the document 
individually certifies, with respect to each security or issuer that the research analyst covers in this research) that: (1) all of the views 
expressed in this report accurately reflect his or her personal views about any and all of the subject securities or issuers; and (2) no part of 
any of the research analyst's compensation was, is, or will be directly or indirectly related to the specific recommendations or views 
expressed by the research analyst(s) in this report. For all Korea-based research analysts listed on the front cover, they also certify, as per
KOFIA requirements, that their analysis was made in good faith and that the views reflect their own opinion, without undue influence or 
intervention.

J.P. Morgan does and seeks to do business with companies covered in its research reports. As a result, investors should be aware that the 
firm may have a conflict of interest that could affect the objectivity of this report. Investors should consider this report as only a single 
factor in making their investment decision.

Important Disclosures

  Market Maker/ Liquidity Provider: J.P. Morgan Securities plc and/or an affiliate is a market maker and/or liquidity provider in 
securities issued by Zijin Mining Group - H.

  Other Significant Financial Interests: J.P. Morgan owns a position of 1 million USD or more in the debt securities of Zijin Mining 
Group - H.

Company-Specific Disclosures: Important disclosures, including price charts and credit opinion history tables, are available for 
compendium reports and all J.P. Morgan–covered companies by visiting https://jpmm.com/research/disclosures, calling 1-800-477-0406, 
or e-mailing research.disclosure.inquiries@jpmorgan.com with your request. J.P. Morgan’s Strategy, Technical, and Quantitative 
Research teams may screen companies not covered by J.P. Morgan. For important disclosures for these companies, please call 1-800-
477-0406 or e-mail research.disclosure.inquiries@jpmorgan.com.

Date Rating Share Price 
(HK$)

Price Target 
(HK$)

10-Mar-07 OW 3.99 6.04

11-Jul-07 OW 5.18 7.40

10-Sep-07 OW 8.84 10.80

29-Oct-07 OW 13.86 16.00

30-Jul-08 OW 6.26 9.20

19-Sep-08 N 3.90 5.80

25-Oct-08 N 1.59 3.83

22-Mar-11 N 6.07 --

03-Aug-14 OW 1.96 2.45

15-Jan-15 N 2.33 2.45

23-Jan-15 N 2.62 2.20

07-May-15 N 2.99 3.00

10-Jul-15 OW 2.20 3.00

28-Sep-15 OW 2.02 2.50

The chart(s) show J.P. Morgan's continuing coverage of the stocks; the current analysts may or may not have covered it over the entire 
period. 
J.P. Morgan ratings or designations: OW = Overweight, N= Neutral, UW = Underweight, NR = Not Rated

Explanation of Equity Research Ratings, Designations and Analyst(s) Coverage Universe: 
J.P. Morgan uses the following rating system: Overweight [Over the next six to twelve months, we expect this stock will outperform the 
average total return of the stocks in the analyst’s (or the analyst’s team’s) coverage universe.] Neutral [Over the next six to twelve 
months, we expect this stock will perform in line with the average total return of the stocks in the analyst’s (or the analyst’s team’s) 
coverage universe.] Underweight [Over the next six to twelve months, we expect this stock will underperform the average total return of 
the stocks in the analyst’s (or the analyst’s team’s) coverage universe.] Not Rated (NR): J.P. Morgan has removed the rating and, if 
applicable, the price target, for this stock because of either a lack of a sufficient fundamental basis or for legal, regulatory or policy 
reasons. The previous rating and, if applicable, the price target, no longer should be relied upon. An NR designation is not a 
recommendation or a rating. In our Asia (ex-Australia) and U.K. small- and mid-cap equity research, each stock’s expected total return is 
compared to the expected total return of a benchmark country market index, not to those analysts’ coverage universe. If it does not appear 
in the Important Disclosures section of this report, the certifying analyst’s coverage universe can be found on J.P. Morgan’s research 
website, www.jpmorganmarkets.com. 

Coverage Universe: Kang, Daniel: Aluminum Corporation of China - A (601600.SS), Aluminum Corporation of China - H (2600.HK), 
Angang Steel - A (000898.SZ), Angang Steel - H (0347.HK), Anhui Conch - A (600585.SS), Anhui Conch - H (0914.HK), Baoshan Iron 
& Steel - A (600019.SS), China Coal Energy - A (601898.SS), China Coal Energy - H (1898.HK), China Hongqiao Group (1378.HK), 
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Break in coverage Mar 22, 2011 - Aug 03, 2014.
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China National Building Material (3323.HK), China Northern Rare Earth - A (600111.SS), China Shenhua Energy - A (601088.SS), 
China Shenhua Energy - H (1088.HK), Huaxin Cement - A (600801.SS), Hyundai Steel Company (004020.KS), Jiangxi Copper - A 
(600362.SS), Jiangxi Copper - H (0358.HK), Maanshan Iron & Steel - A (600808.SS), Maanshan Iron & Steel - H (0323.HK), 
Mongolian Mining Corporation (0975.HK), POSCO (005490.KS), Shandong Gold - A (600547.SS), Yanzhou Coal Mining - A 
(600188.SS), Yanzhou Coal Mining - H (1171.HK), Zhaojin Mining Industry (1818.HK), Zhongjin Gold - A (600489.SS), Zijin Mining 
Group - A (601899.SS), Zijin Mining Group - H (2899.HK)

J.P. Morgan Equity Research Ratings Distribution, as of July 1, 2016

Overweight
(buy)

Neutral
(hold)

Underweight
(sell)

J.P. Morgan Global Equity Research Coverage 43% 45% 12%
IB clients* 52% 49% 37%

JPMS Equity Research Coverage 42% 50% 8%
IB clients* 68% 65% 51%

*Percentage of investment banking clients in each rating category.
For purposes only of FINRA/NYSE ratings distribution rules, our Overweight rating falls into a buy rating category; our Neutral rating falls into a hold 
rating category; and our Underweight rating falls into a sell rating category. Please note that stocks with an NR designation are not included in the table 
above.

Equity Valuation and Risks: For valuation methodology and risks associated with covered companies or price targets for covered 
companies, please see the most recent company-specific research report at http://www.jpmorganmarkets.com, contact the primary analyst 
or your J.P. Morgan representative, or email research.disclosure.inquiries@jpmorgan.com.

Equity Analysts' Compensation: The equity research analysts responsible for the preparation of this report receive compensation based 
upon various factors, including the quality and accuracy of research, client feedback, competitive factors, and overall firm revenues. 

Registration of non-US Analysts: Unless otherwise noted, the non-US analysts listed on the front of this report are employees of non-
US affiliates of JPMS, are not registered/qualified as research analysts under NASD/NYSE rules, may not be associated persons of 
JPMS, and may not be subject to FINRA Rule 2711 and NYSE Rule 472 restrictions on communications with covered companies, public 
appearances, and trading securities held by a research analyst account.
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marketing name for the U.K. investment banking businesses and EMEA cash equities and equity research businesses of JPMorgan Chase & Co. and its 
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Chase Bank, N.A., Singapore branch (JPMCB Singapore), both of which are regulated by the Monetary Authority of Singapore. This material is issued 
and distributed in Singapore only to accredited investors, expert investors and institutional investors, as defined in Section 4A of the Securities and Futures 
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